

CASE NO. 14-15205-C

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

SAMI OSMAKAC,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION

APPELLANT OSMAKAC'S INITIAL BRIEF

STEPHEN A. LEAL, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar Number 937398  
McIntyre, Thanasides, Bringgold,  
Elliott, Grimaldi & Guito, PA  
501 E. Kennedy Blvd.  
Suite 1900  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
PH: (813) 899-6059  
FAX: (813) 899-6069  
Email: [stephen@mcintyrefirm.com](mailto:stephen@mcintyrefirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellant  
SAMI OSMAKAC

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

CASE NO. 14-15205-C

v.

SAMI OSMAKAC,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE S	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
i.    Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	2
ii.   Statement of Facts	4
iii.  Scope or Standard of Review	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE ONE	8
Whether the District Court erred in denying the Appellants series of motions requesting disclosure of FISA interceptions and ancillary	

CIPA restrictions?

ISSUE TWO 7

Whether statements made to the jury during the prosecutor's closing argument constitute prosecutorial misconduct that rendered the trial so fundamentally unfair as to deny the Defendant his right to due process?

ISSUE THREE 27

Whether the District Court erred in failing to consider a downward departure based on Sentencing Factor Manipulation?

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>CASE AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Campa</u> , 529 F.3d 980, 993 (11th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 17
<u>United States v. Eckhardt</u> , 466 F.3d 938, 947 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	6, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Bradford</u> , 277 F.3d 1311 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	6
<u>United States v. Duggan</u> , 743 F.2d 59, 78 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<u>United States v. Belfield</u> , 692 F.2d 141 at 148 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty International</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 at 1157 (2013) (discussing the FISA Amendments Act)	15
<u>United States v. Daoud</u> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<u>United States v. Badia</u> , 827 F.2d 1458, 1463 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)	17
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 171 (1978)	17
<u>United States v. Kallen-Zury</u> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 18502 (11th Cir. Fla. Oct. 23, 2015)	24
<u>United States v. Feliciano</u> , 761 F.3d 1202, 1211 (11th Cir. 2014)	24

<u>Davis v. Zant,</u> 36F.3d 1538, 1546, 1549 (11th Cir. 1994)	24, 25, 26
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314, (U.S. 1935) <i>at</i> 84-85	26
<u>United States v. Sanchez,</u> 138 F.3d 1410, 1414 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Fla. 1998)	27, 28
<u>United States v. Nelson,</u> 155 Fed. Appx. 509, 510 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Fla. 2005)	29
<u>United States v. Govan,</u> 293 F.3d 1248, 1251 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Fla. 2002)	29

OTHER AUTHORITY

<u>PAGE</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3742	viii
18 U.S.C. § 921(2)(4)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2332(a)(2)	2, 3
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	2
26 U.S.C. § 5841	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)-(7)	4
50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1812 and 1821-1829 (FISA)	8
18 U.S.C., Appendix III, Sections 1-16 (CIPA)	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1806 (f), (g) and 1825 (g), (h)	10-13, 15
S. Rep. No. 701, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. At 64, (reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 403 )	11
50 U.S.C. §§ 1804, 1823	14
50 U.S.C. § 1842	14
50 U.S.C. §§ 1807, 1808, 1826, 1846, 1862, 1871	14
50 U.S.C. §§ 1806(c), 1806(d), 1825(d), 1825(e)	14
